

18-1304

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

Entesar Osman Kashef, Alfadel Mosabal, Abubakar Abakar, Siama Abdelnabi Hamad, Abbo Ahmed Abakar, Hawa Mohamed Omar, Jane Doe, Nyanriak Tingloth, Reverend Anderia Lual, Nicolas Hakim Lukudu, Turjuman Ramadan Adam, Johnmark Majuc, Joseph Jok, Halima Samuel Khalifa, Ambrose Martin Ulau, Sandi (Sunday) Georgari Marjan, Shafika G. Hassan, Jane Roe, Judy Doe, Sara Noureldirz Abdalla, Amir Ahmed,
Plaintiffs - Appellants,

v.

BNP Paribas S.A., a French corporation, BNP Paribas North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Does 1-10, BNP Paribas S.A., New York Branch,
Defendants - Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 16-cv-3228**

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Tobias Barrington Wolff
Penn Law School
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7471

Kathryn Lee Boyd
Thomas B. Watson
McKool Smith, PC
1 California Plaza, Suite 2900
300 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 694-1200

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Proceedings Below	3
Standard of Review.....	3
Statement of Facts.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
1. The Act of State Doctrine Poses No Obstacle to Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	12
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Timely.....	13
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Act of State Doctrine Is Categorically Inapplicable Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Require the Court to Declare Invalid Any Official Act by a Foreign Sovereign.	15
II. The Atrocities Committed by the Government of Sudan Violate Universally Recognized Norms, Have Already Been Condemned as Illegal by the United States Government, and Cannot Support BNPP’s Invocation of the Act of State Doctrine.....	25
A. The Atrocities Committed by the Government of Sudan are Violations of <i>Jus Cogens</i> Norms and Cannot Support BNPP’s Invocation of the Act of State Doctrine.....	26
B. The Political Branches of the U.S. Government Have Condemned Sudan’s Atrocities and There is No Danger of Inter-Branch Tension in this Case.	34

C.	The District Court’s Analysis Directly Contradicts <i>Sabbatino</i> and <i>W.S. Kirkpatrick</i>	38
III.	New York’s Statutes of Limitations for Crime Victims Apply to Appellants’ Claims Sounding in Intentional Tort	42
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Sounding in Intentional Tort Are Timely Under C.P.L.R. § 213-b.....	43
B.	The District Court Relied on Arguments that New York Courts Have Rejected When It Found C.P.L.R. § 213-b Inapplicable.	51
C.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Sounding in Intentional Tort Are Timely Under New York C.P.L.R. § 215.	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	59

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alejandre v. Republic of Cuba,
996 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997)30

Alfred Dunhill of London v. Republic of Cuba,
425 U.S. 682 (1976).....25

Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino,
376 U.S. 398 (1964)..... passim

Bodner v. Banque Paribas,
114 F. Supp. 2d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)33

Boice v. Burnett,
245 A.D.2d 980 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1997) 49, 51, 52, 53

Carpenter v. Republic of Chile,
610 F.3d 776 (2d Cir. 2010).....29

Cavanaugh v. Watanabe,
10 Misc. 3d 1043 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005)..... 48, 52, 53

City of Pontiac Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. MBIA, Inc.,
637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....3

Clemens III v. Nealon,
202 A.D.2d 747 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dep’t 1994)56

Coggins v. County of Nassau,
988 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)53

Dynamic Chems., Inc. v. Ackerman Mech. Servs., Inc.,
58 A.D.3d 153 (N.Y. App. Div. 4th Dep’t 2008)56

Elkin v. Cassarino,
248 A.D.2d 35 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 1998) passim

Federal Treasury Enterprise Sojuzplodoimport v. Spirits Int’l. B.V.,
809 F.3d 737 (2d Cir. 2016).....18

Garcia v. Chapman,
 911 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (S.D. Fla. 2012)33

Hain v. Jamison,
 28 N.Y.3d 524 (2016)50

Hemmerdinger Corp. v. Ruocco,
 976 F. Supp. 2d 401 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 45, 51

Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,
 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)30

Hirsh v. State of Israel,
 962 F. Supp. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)30

In re Allstate Ins. Co. (Stolarz),
 81 N.Y.2d 219 (1993)11

In re Estate of Ferdinand E. Marcos Human Rights Litig.,
 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)30

In re Shapiro,
 180 B.R. 37 (Bankr. Ct. E.D.N.Y. 1995).....49

Kadic v. Karadžić,
 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 32, 34

Konowaloff v. Metro. Museum of Art,
 702 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2012).....18

Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank,
 739 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2013).....11

Mandarino v. Mandarino,
 180 Fed. Appx. 258 (2d Cir. 2006).....54

National Union Fire Ins. v. Erazo,
 187 Misc. 2d 194 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2001)46

Oetjen v. Central Leather Co.,
 246 U.S. 297 (1918)..... 17, 27, 28, 40

Owens v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
235 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2017)10

Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos,
806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986).....38

Respass v. Dean,
7 A.D.3d 503 (N.Y. 2d Dep’t App. Div. 2004)52

Ricaud v. American Metal Co.,
246 U.S. 304 (1918)..... 17, 28

Roitman v. United Artists Theater Group, LLC,
No. 008444/08, 2009 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4121 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 14, 2009) ...53

Rosado v. Estime,
No. 509494/2017, 2018 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1499
(N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 30, 2018)..... 47, 52

Sharon v. Time, Inc.,
599 F. Supp. 538 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) 26, 33

Tutrani v. County of Suffolk,
10 N.Y.3d 906 (2008)50

Underhill v. Hernandez,
168 U.S. 250 (1897)..... 16, 34, 40

Underhill v. Hernandez,
65 F. 577 (2d Cir. 1895).....40

United States. v. Babilonia,
687 Fed. Appx. 63 (2d Cir. 2017).....54

Vasquez v. Wood,
18 A.D.3d 645 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dep’t 2005)49

W.S. Kirkpatrick v. Env’tl. Tectonics Corp., Int’l,
493 U.S. 400 (1990)..... passim

Warfaa v. Ali,
33 F. Supp. 2d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014)30

Williams v. Congregation Yetev Lev,
 No. 01-cv-2030 (GBD), 2004 WL 2924490 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2004).....49

Yousuf v. Samantar,
 699 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2012)30

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371 53, 54
 28 U.S.C. § 12911
 28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1
 50 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.*.....35
 50 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.*..... 4, 35
 50 U.S.C. § 4303 *et seq.*.....4
 N.Y. C.P.L. § 1.20.....56
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 621.....46
 N.Y. Exec. Law § 621(5)..... 46, 53, 55
 NY C.P.L.R. § 213-b..... passim
 NY C.P.L.R. § 215..... 14, 42, 55, 56
 NY C.P.L.R. § 215(8)(a)..... passim

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 1.....23

Executive Documents

31 C.F.R. part 538.....4
 83 Fed. Reg. 30539 (June 28, 2018)4
 Executive Order 13067 4, 35

Executive Order 13412 4, 36

Secretary Colin L. Powell Testimony Before Senate Foreign Relations Cmte
(Sept. 9, 2004).....36

Legislative Authorities

H.R. Con. Res. 467, 108th Cong. (2004).....37

Robert Abrams, Mem. to the Governor, Bill Jacket, L. 1992.....44

International Authorities

Armed Activities on the Territory of the Congo
(New Application: 2002) (*Dem. Rep. Congo v. Rwanda*),
